
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Phil Garnett (0113 
39 51632) 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

1 

 

 

 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Friday, 19th September, 2014 
at 2.00 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

P Grahame 
T Hanley 
G Hussain (Chair) 
E Taylor 
J Pryor 
J Cummins 
A McKenna 
 

J Bentley 
 

R Wood 
J L Carter 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).  
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
  
  
 

 



 

3 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration  
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
AND OTHER INTERESTS’ 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 11TH JULY 2014 
 
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 11th 
July 2014.  
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT 1ST APRIL 
TO 31ST JULY 2014 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Audit & 
Investment) which provides a summary of internal 
audit activity for the period 1st April to 31st July 
2014 and highlights the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 
 

9 - 30 



 

4 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  REPORT ON THE REVIEW OF CUSTOMER 
RELATIONS 2013-14 AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN'S ANNUAL 
REVIEW LETTER 2013-14 
 
To receive a report of the Chief Officer (Customer 
Access) which summarises the Council’s 
complaints and Ombudsman cases for the period 1 
April 2013 to 31 March 2014, provided in Appendix 
1. The report discusses the effectiveness of 
Ombudsman arrangements and LGO Annual 
Review Letter to the Council, a copy of which can 
be found in Appendix 2. The report also assesses 
the overall effectiveness of the council’s approach 
to compliments, complaints and feedback. 
 

31 - 
42 

9   
 

  FINANCIAL PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT 
ARRANGEMENTS 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
This report outlines: The key systems and 
procedures which are in place to deliver sound 
financial management ; New developments and 
improvements which have been put in place; New 
risks and issues arising.  The report also aims to 
give members assurance that the systems and 
procedures in place are fit for purpose, up to date, 
embedded and being complied with. 
 

43 - 
58 

10   
 

  AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND 
THE VALUE FOR MONEY ASSESSMENT    
2013/14 
 
To receive a report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
which requests the Committee to approve the 
Council’s final audited Statement of Accounts and 
consider any material amendments recommended 
by the auditors. 
 

59 - 
86 

11   
 

  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor which 
presents the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
to the committee for approval.   
 

87 - 
104 



 

5 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive a report of the City Solicitor, which 
notifies the Committee of the draft work 
programme.  
 

105 - 
108 

   THIRD PARTY RECORDING 
 
Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of practice 
  
a)         Any published recording should be accompanied by a 
statement of when and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their role or title. 
Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a 
way that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation 
of the proceedings or comments made by attendees.  In 
particular there should be no internal editing of published 
extracts; recordings may start at any point and end at any 
point but the material between those points must be 
complete 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 
 

Friday, 11th July, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor G Hussain in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, 
E Taylor, J Bentley, J L Carter, J Pryor, 
J Cummins and S McKenna 
 

  
 

Apologies Councillors R Wood 
 

 
 
 

1 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public. 
 

3 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

4 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’  
 

There were no declarations made. 
 

5 Minutes - 9th April 2014  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 9th April 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6 Matters Arising  
 

Minute 52 Update 4 - Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council to meet Adult Social Care Technology 
Requirements 
  
Following an earlier briefing to the Chair of the Committee, and at his request, 
the Chief Officer (Resources and Strategy) was in attendance to update the 
Committee on the progress of the Shared Service Partnership with Calderdale 
Metropolitan Borough Council. It was outlined to members that responding to 
new duties placed upon local authorities by the recently enacted Care Act had 
resulted in delays to implementation. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 19th September, 2014 

 

  
  
The Committee were informed that the Chief Officer (Resources & Strategy) 
would continue to update the Chair once a decision had been taken on the 
final implementation plan by DLT in August. 
  
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved that the Chair continue to liaise with 
Officers with regards to progress in implementing the system, with any further 
issues of significance being brought to the attention of the committee 
m
[...]
SOLVED - The Committee Resolved to note the contents of the work 
programme. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 19th September 2014 

Subject: Internal Audit Update Report 1st April to 31st July 2014  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee has responsibility for reviewing the 
adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governance arrangements.  Reports issued by 
Internal Audit are a key source of assurance providing the Committee with some 
evidence that the internal control environment is operating as intended. 

2. This report provides a summary of internal audit activity for the period 1st April to 31st 
July 2014 and highlights the incidence of any significant control failings or weaknesses. 

Recommendations 

3. The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee is asked to receive the Internal Audit 
1st April to 31st July 2014 update report and note the work undertaken by Internal Audit 
during the period covered by the report. 

 

 Report author:  Treena Boothby 

Tel:  74497 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to provide a summary of internal audit activity for the 
period 1st April to 31st July 2014 and highlight the incidence of any significant 
control failings or weaknesses. 

2 Background information 

2.2 The Corporate Governance and Audit Committee (‘the Committee’) has 
responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of the Council’s Corporate Governa
[...]
100% 

Accuracy of Draft 100% 

Opportunity to comment 100% 

Final Report - Clarity & Conciseness 100% 

Final Report – Prompt 88% 

Recommendations  100% 

Added Value 100% 

  

The results from the Customer Satisfaction Questionnaires are once again extremely 
positive.  In relation to the prompt issue of the final reports, the Section is undertaking a 
review of its quality procedures and reporting protocols with Directorates to ensure 
that these reflect current working practices and also identify any improvements 
required. 

Page 30



 

 

Report of the Chief Officer, Customer Access 

Report to the Corporate Governance & Audit Committee 

Date: 19 September 2014 

Subject: Report on the review of customer relations 2013-14 and Local Government 
Ombudsman’s Annual Review Letter 2013-14 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

 

Summary of main issues  

1 This report provides comment and feedback for the committee on the review of 
customer relations (compliments, complaints and feedback) for 2013-14, including 
Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO) annual review letter for Leeds, dated 7 
July 2014.  

2 Using an overview of the complaints to the council during 2013/14, this report sets 
out the council’s arrangements for responding to complaints made by the public, the 
key objectives of which are:  

1 to make it easy for people to complain or provide feedback;  

2 to try to resolve complaints at an early stage; and  

3 to learn lessons from the issues raised through complaints.   

3 The report shows broadly positive trends against these objectives.  The number of 
complaints received by the council has fallen on the previous year, and the council 
is responding to more complaints within stated timescales than ever before.  The 
proportion of cases which progress beyond the early stages has also fallen, with 
comparatively few complaints proceeding to the LGO and Housing Ombudsman 
Service (HOS), and a comparatively small number and proportion of investigations 
find fault on the part of the council.   

4 The report does show that there are, however, some areas where the council needs 
to improve in learning lessons from compliments, complaints and feedback, and 
that these are being appropriately addressed.    

 Report author:  Andrew White 

Tel:  2660002 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



 

 

5 Taken together, these developments provide assurance that the council’s 
processes for handling complaints are, on the whole, working effectively. 

 

Recommendations 

1 Members are asked to consider the issues raised in the report and the supporting 
contextual information provided in the appendix. 

2 Members are asked to confirm that the report and supporting information provides 
external assurance as to the effectiveness of the council’s approach to complaints. 

 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 To summarise the council’s complaints and Ombudsman cases for the period 1 April 
2013 to 31 March 2014. 

1.2 To discuss the effectiveness of Ombudsman arrangements and LGO Annual Review 
Letter to the council, a copy of which can be found in Appendix 1. 

1.3 To assess the overall effectiveness of the council’s approach to compliments, 
complaints and feedback. 

 

 

2 Background information 

2.1 The council has a compliments and complaints policy and procedure which has been 
in place for a number of years, co-ordinated by directorate customer relations 
officers, and accountable to the council’s Customer Strategy Board.  The 
arrangements have three aims: i) to make it easy for people to complain to the 
council; ii) for the council to resolve complaints at the earliest
[...]
 number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

1. Given the significant financial challenge the Council is facing, ensuring that we have 
in place appropriate arrangements to deliver sound financial planning and 
management is perhaps more critical than ever before. 

2. The Council’s Responsible Financial Officer has established appropriate 
overarching controls for the financial management of the Council’s affairs. 

3. These controls are subject to a number of independent assessments. In particular 
Internal Audit has reviewed and given substantial assurance on the Council’s main 
financial processes, the integrity of the accounts and the accuracy of the major 
financial systems. 

4. External Audit also gives independent assurance on the accounts and accounting 
practice; the Authority arrangements to ensure value for money and the controls on 
the Authority’s key financial systems. 

5. Over the last year a number of improvements have been made to these systems 
and processes, most notably the updating of the Council’s financial regulations, 
improvements to the budget monitoring of staffing costs and the strengthening of 
the financial governance on partnerships and similar arrangements. 

6. The systems and processes for delivering sound financial management are being 
continually assessed and reviewed to ensure they are fit for purpose. This will 
continue and any issues and developments will be reported back to this Committee.  

 

 

 

 Report author:  Doug Meeson 

Tel:  x74250 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



 

 

Recommendations 

7. Members of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee are asked to note the 
assurances provided that the appropriate systems and procedures are in place to 
ensure that the Council delivers sound financial management and planning. 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 Given the significant financial challenge that the Council is facing, ensuring that we 
have in place appropriate arrangements to deliver sound financial management 
and planning is perhaps more critical than ever before. This report outlines: 

• The key systems and procedures which are in place to deliver such 
arrangements; 

• New developments and improvements which have been put in place; 

• New risks and issues arising.   

1.2 The report aims to give members assurance that the systems and procedures in 
place are fit for purpose, up to date, embedded and being complied with. 

2 Background information 

2.1 This is the third year of reporting to this Committee on the financial planning and 
management arrangements of the Council. Previous reports have outlined the 
following arrangements: 

• Overarching Controls : 

o The strategic role within the Council of the Responsible Financial Officer; 
o Professionally qualified  and accountable staff; 
o Financial Regulations; 
o The monitoring of the Integrity of financial systems; 
o A statutory Code of Practice for Treasury Management arrangements. 

• Main financial processes: 

o Budget preparation and setting. 
o In year budget monitoring. 
o Closure of accounts and reporting. 

Reports to this Committee over a number of years have provided a detailed 
assessment of these arrangements, along with appropriate assurances that they 
are fit for purpose and embedded. Rather than just report the main processes and 
arrangements again, this report seeks to highlight progress on addressing 
weaknesses identified in the systems and any new developments or risks that 
have come to light over the last year. For information and reference, the basic 
processes and systems of financial control are contained within Appendix A 
attached to this report.   

2.2 Financial procedures and controls put in place by the Responsible Financial 
Officer form a fundamental part of the assurances received by this Committee 
when approving the Annual Governance Statement as required by the Accounts & 
Audit Regulations 2011. 

Page 44



 

 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Assurances that the over
[...]
opinion, the accounts do reflect a true and fair view of the Council’s financial 
position and that they comply with proper accounting practice.     

2.1.3.5 New accounting requirements and outturn projections are taken into account when 
the budgets are set for the following year. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief executive 

Report to Corporate Governance and Audit Committee 

Date: 19th September 2014  

Subject: Audited Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money Assessment            
2013/14 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. KPMG have issued their audit report to this Committee (see attached). The report 
provides:  

• an unqualified opinion on the 2013/14 Statement of Accounts;  

• There are no unadjusted audit differences affecting the main financial 
statements; 

• a view that the Annual Governance Statement is not misleading or 
inconsistent with information they are aware of from their audit of the financial 
statements;  

• a value for money conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

2. To date the Council has not identified any post balance sheet event requiring 
amendment to the accounts.  

3. The accounts have been certified by the Responsible Finance Officer as a true 
and fair view of the Council’s financial position as at 31st March 2014.  

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2013/14 accounts and to note that there are no audit amendments required to 
the Accounts. 

 Report author:  Chris Blythe 

Tel:  x74287 

Page 59

Agenda Item 10



 

 

5. Members are asked to approve the final audited 2013/14 Statement of Accounts 
and the Chair to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 
1 of the accounts. 

6. On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee.  

7. Note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This Committee agreed to release the unaudited 2013/14 Statement of Accounts 
for public inspection on the 11th July 2014. Under this Committee’s terms of 
reference, members are now required to approve the Council’s final audited 
Statement of Accounts and consider any material amendments recommended by 
the auditors. 

2 Background information 

2.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011, the Council’s 
statutory finance officer, the Director of Resources, has certified that the 
Statement of Accounts presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the 
Council. On completion of the Audit, the regulations also require that the 
accounts are approved by resolution of a Committee and published, together with 
the auditor’s opinion and report. 

3 Main issues 

3.1 Key External Audit Findings 

3.1.1 Audit Opinion 

KPMG have determined that the 2013/14 accounts give a true and fair view of the 
Council’s financial position and they are therefore proposing to issue an 
unqualified audit opinion. 

 3.1.2  Audit Differences 

On conclusion of the audit, KPMG identified no significant audit difference which 
required amendment to the accounts.    

3.1.3 Audit Risks 

KPMG’s Financial Statements Audit Plan, as reported to this Committee on the 
21st J
[...]
or money conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements 
to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.  

o Confirmation that in the auditor’s opinion the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement is not misleading or inconsistent with other information they are 
aware of from their audit of the financial statements. 

5.2 There are no high priority recommendations raised by External Audit.  

Page 62



 

 

5.3 As at the writing of this report there have been no significant post balance sheet 
events identified.  

5.4 To date there are no public inspection queries which have require amendments to 
the accounts. 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members are asked to receive the report of the Council’s external auditors on the 
2013/14 accounts and to note that there are no audit amendments required to the 
Accounts. 

6.2 Members are asked to approve the final audited 2013/14 Statement of Accounts 
and the Chair to acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by signing 
the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on page 1 of the 
accounts.   

6.3 On the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the management 
representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee.  

6.4 Note KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources. 

7 Background documents1  

7.1 None. 

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 63



 

 

Appendix A 

(Letterhead of Client) 

Mr J Prentice  
KPMG LLP 
5th Floor - Public Sector Audit 
1 The Embankment 
Neville Street 
Leeds LS1 4DW 
 

19 September 2014 

Dear John 

Leeds City Council – Audit of Accounts 201
[...]
annually Treasury Management Report providing 
assurance on the processes used by the department 

Chief Officer (Audit and 
Investment)  
Tim Pouncey 

20th March  2015  

Internal Audit Plan To receive a report informing the Committee of the Internal Audit Plan 
for 2013/14  

Chief Officer (Audit and 
Investment) 
Tim Pouncey 

Internal Audit Update 
Report  

To receive the Internal Audit quarterly report Chief Officer (Audit and 
Investment)  
Tim Pouncey 
 

Information Security 
Annual Report 

To receive a report on the Council’s Information Security 
arrangements. 

Chief Corporate Support Officer 
Mariana Pexton 

Annual Business 
Continuity Report 

To receive the annual report reviewing the Councils Business 
Continuity planning. 

Chief Corporate Support Officer 
Mariana Pexton 

Annual Report of the 
Committee 

To receive the Annual report of the Committee reviewing the work 
completed over the last year 

Head of Governance Services 
Andy Hodson 
 

Unscheduled Items  

P
age 108


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 11th July 2014
	7 Internal Audit Update Report 1st April to 31st July 2014
	Final Version April to July 2014 CG&AC report

	8 Report on the review of customer relations 2013-14 and Local Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2013-14
	appendix 1 Leeds City Council complaint statistics

	9 Financial Planning and Management Arrangements
	10 Audited Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money Assessment    2013/14
	LCC ISA260 FINAL
	Report to those charged with governance �(ISA 260) 2013/14
	Contents
	Section one�Introduction
	Section two�Headlines
	Section two�Headlines
	Section three �Key financial statements audit risks
	Section three �Key financial statements audit risks (continued)
	Section three�Accounts production and audit process
	Section three �Completion
	Section four �VFM conclusion
	Section four �Specific VFM risks
	Appendices  �Appendix 1: Key issues and recommendations
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Declaration of independence and objectivi

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 28th Janaury 2015

Corporate Governance and Audit Committee

Friday, 19th September, 2014

PRESENT: Councillor G Hussain in the Chair

Councillors P Grahame, T Hanley, 
R Wood, E Taylor, J Bentley, J L Carter 
and A McKenna

Co-optee 

Apologies Councillors J Pryor and J Cummins

16 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.
17 Councillor A McKenna 

The Chair welcomed Cllr A McKenna to the Committee following her 
replacement of Cllr S McKenna.

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.
19 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration.
20 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests’ 

No declarations were made.
21 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Cummins and J 
Pryor.

22 Minutes - 11th July 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 11th July 2014 be 
approved as a correct record.

23 Matters Arising 

Minute No.13 Decision Making Framework: Annual Assurance Report – 
Resolution (e)
 
Members noted receipt of financial information relating to the planning service 
which had been circulated earlier in the day.
 



Final Minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 28th Janaury 2015

RESOLVED –The Committee resolved to:
 
(a)   note the information received and asked that more notice be provided of 
additional information in future; and
(b)  Request the Chair write to the planning service requesting more detailed 
financial information prior to the next meeting for the Committee.
 
 
 
Minute No.13 Decision Making Framework: Annual Assurance Report – 
Resolution (f)
 
The Head of HR explained to Members the circumstances where an officer of 
Leeds City Council would be required to register an interest and the 
arrangements whereby business interests of senior officers are published on 
the Council’s website.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to request that the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services), seek assurances around the 
implementation of that Board’s recommendations to the Executive on officer 
interests.
 
 
 
 

24 Internal Audit Update Report 1st April to 31st July 2014 

The Chief Officer (Audit and Investment) presented his report which provided 
a summary of Internal Audit activity for the period 1st April to 31st July 2014 
 
Members discussed the proportion of time allocated to the different aspects of 
audit work set out in the audit plan.
 
Members also discussed the outcomes from audit activity that had been 
highlighted in the report and acknowledged that there are no weaknesses in 
control that require direct intervention from the committee at this time.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to:
(a)receive the Internal Audit, 1st April to 31st July 2014, update report and 
note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period covered by the 
report.
(b) request that the next update report includes an update on St Matthews 
and Lawnswood schools.
(c) request that further information on matters in respect of essential car user 
allowances be circulated to the Committee.
 
 

25 Report on the review of customer relations 2013-14 and Local 
Government Ombudsman's Annual Review Letter 2013-14 



Final Minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 28th Janaury 2015

The Executive Officer (Client and Customer Relations) presented a report of 
the Chief Officer, Customer Access which summarised the Council’s 
complaints and Ombudsman cases for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 
2014. 
 
Members discussed the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual Review 
Letter to the Council. Members also discussed the overall effectiveness of the 
Council’s approach to compliments and complaints and requested a further 
report setting out the overall framework for complaints operating in the 
Council.
  
 
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to: 
 
(a)  Note the report; and
(b)  Receive a further report to further explain the framework for complaints 
and compliments within Leeds City Council.
 
 
 
 

26 Financial Planning and Management Arrangements 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive. The report highlighted the continuing significant financial challenge 
that the Council is facing, and the importance of ensuring that appropriate 
arrangements are in place to manage the Council’s financial resources, 
Members discussed: 
 
       The key systems and procedures which are in place;

        New developments and improvements which have been put in place; 
and

       New risks and issues arising.  
 
Members also considered the Deputy Chief Executive’s assurances that the 
systems and procedures in place are fit for purpose, up to date, embedded 
and being complied with.
 
Members also discussed the value of the Council’s assets against debt held 
and what this meant for the Council. Members were informed that all 
borrowing is made in line with the Prudential Framework for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities. This provides that the Council can finance some capital 
expenditure by borrowing, provided this is at a level that is prudent and 
affordable in revenue terms.
 
 



Final Minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 28th Janaury 2015

RESOLVED – The Committee resolved to note the assurances provided that 
the appropriate systems and procedures are in place to ensure that the 
Council delivers sound financial management and planning.
 
(At 3:25pm during discussion of this item Councillor P Grahame left the 
meeting)
 

27 Audited Statement of Accounts and the Value for Money Assessment    
2013/14 

The Principal Finance Manager presented a report of the Deputy Chief 
Executive which required the Committee to approve the Council’s final audited 
Statement of Accounts and consider any material amendments recommended 
by the auditors.
 
John Prentice (Director) and Chris Hall (Assistant Manager) from KPMG were 
in attendance to discuss the report and answer Members’ questions.
 
Members asked officers how the pension deficit on the balance sheet equated 
to their understanding as to the financial health of the West Yorkshire Pension 
Scheme. It was explained to members that the accounting rules, unlike the 
actuarial review, take no account of future growth in pension fund assets. It 
was confirmed that, based on the actuaries assessment of the pension 
scheme, the scheme was considered amongst the highest performing in the 
country with the scheme being 96% funded.
 
Members gave consideration to the ratio of debts to assets and rules about 
what the Council could borrow to fund. It was explained to Members that our 
debt to asset ratio was around 57% but this did not take into account the fact 
that many of the Council’s assets were valued at social value or historic cost 
rather than market value. Members were also informed that there are strict 
accounting rules about what costs could be funded from borrowing.
 
Members noted that the external auditors had provided an unqualified 
statement on the accounts and that the Deputy Chief Executive had 
concluded that there were no material issues. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)            That the Committee receive the report of the Council’s external auditors 
on the 2013/14 accounts and note that there are no audit amendments 
required to the Accounts;
(b)            That the final audited 2013/14 Statement of Accounts be approved and 
that the Chair acknowledge the approval on behalf of the Committee by 
signing the appropriate section within the Statement of Responsibilities on 
page 1 of the accounts;
(c)            That on the basis of assurances received, the Chair is asked to sign the 
management representation letter on behalf of the Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee; and



Final Minutes approved as a correct record
At the meeting held on 28th Janaury 2015

(d)            That KPMG’s VFM conclusion that the Council has made proper 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 
resources be noted.
 

28 Annual Governance Statement 

The City Solicitor submitted a report presenting the Annual Governance 
Statement.
                        
The Head of Governance Services was in attendance to present the report 
and answer Members’ questions.
                        
Members considered the review of effectiveness of the council’s governance 
arrangements and the assurances received from lead officers. 
 
Members stressed that all partnership arrangements entered into by the 
authority must demonstrate governance arrangements that are fit for purpose.
 
RESOLVED – The Committee resolved:
 
(a)            That the Annual Governance Statement be approved; and
(b)           To note that the Leader of Council, Chair of Corporate Governance and 
Audit Committee, City Solicitor, Chief Executive and Deputy Chief Executive 
intended to sign the document on behalf of the Council.
 

29 Work Programme 

The City Solicitor submitted a report notifying Members of the work 
programme.
 
The Committee reviewed its forthcoming work programme.
 
RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to; 
 
(a)  Note the forthcoming reports; and
(b)  Not proceed with November’s meeting on the proviso that in the Chair’s 
view no urgent matters arise.
 


